UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
BERKELEY e DAVISe IRVINE ¢ LOSANGELES ¢ MERCED e RIVERSIDE
SAN DIEGO e SAN FRANCISCO « SANTA BARBARA ¢ SANTA CRUZ

NOTICE OF MEETING

REGULAR MEETING OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE ACADEMIC SENATE

Wednesday, March 12, 2003 10 am.- 4 p.m.

The Joseph Wood Krutch Theatre Room, Building 14

Clark Kerr Campus, 2601 Warring Street
University of California, Berkeley

ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS

MINUTES
Minutes of the Meeting of May 29, 2002
Appendix A: Assembly Attendance, May 29, 2002
Appendix B: Academic Senate Task Force for UC Merced-
Chair’ s Report to the Academic Assembly

ANNOUNCEMENTSBY THE PRESIDENT
Richard C. Atkinson

ANNOUNCEMENTSBY THE CHAIR
Gayle Binion

SPECIAL ORDERS
A. Consent Calendar
1. Varianceto Senate Regulation 630 requested by the Irvine
Division
2. Varianceto Senate Regulation 730 requested by the Davis
Division—Diploma Notation for Undergraduate Minors

B. Annual Reports (2001-02)
Academic Freedom
Academic Personnel
Board of Admissions and Relations with Schools (2000-01
and 2001-02)
Committee on Committees

The next regular meeting of the Assembly: May 28, 2003, UC Los Angeles Campus

11
12

19

19

20

22

23
25
30

38




VI.

VII.

VIII.

IX.

XI.

Coordinating Committee on Graduate Affairs
Education Abroad Program

Educational Policy

Faculty Welfare

Information Technology and Telecommunication Policy
Planning and Budget

Privilege and Tenure

Research Policy

REPORTS OF SPECIAL COMMITTEES

Report of the Senate’s Task Forceon UC Merced

Peter Berck, Chair
Proposed Campus Regents Standing Orders for UC Merced
(Action)

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES
A. Academic Council
Gayle Binion, Chair
1. Nomination and Election of the Vice Chair of the Assembly
for 2003-2004 (oral report, action)
2. Report from the President’s Council on the National
Laboratories (oral report)
3. Course Description Task Force (oral report)
Robert Post, member of the Course Task Force
4. Professoria Steps Task Force (ora report)
Richard Watts, Chair
5. Report on Proposed policy on Faculty-Student Relationships
(discussion)
Gayle Binion, Chair, Academic Council
6. AdHoc Committee on Bylaw Revisions (discussion)
George Blumenthal, Chair

B. Board of Admissions and Relationswith Schools (BOARS) (discussion)
Barbara Sawrey
Status of BOARS recommendations for improved admissions tests
a.  Update on core exams
b.  "Proposa for Use of Supplemental Subject Matter Tests
in the UC Admissions Process"
C. Timeline

PETITIONS OF STUDENTS (none)
UNFINISHED BUSINESS (none)

UNIVERSITY AND FACULTY WELFARE REPORT
Mark Traugott, Chair, University Committee on Faculty Welfare
(oral report)
The UCFW report will include the following issues:
Health Care Plans
Phased Retirement
Parking

NEW BUSINESS

The next regular meeting of the Assembly: May 28, 2003, UC Los Angeles Campus

41
47
51
56
58

62
64

68

73

73

73

73

73

92

93

105





