## UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

BERKELEY • DAVIS • IRVINE • LOS ANGELES • MERCED • RIVERSIDE SAN DIEGO • SAN FRANCISCO • SANTA BARBARA • SANTA CRUZ



## NOTICE OF MEETING

## REGULAR MEETING OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE ACADEMIC SENATE

Wednesday, March 12, 2003 10 a.m.- 4 p.m.
The Joseph Wood Krutch Theatre Room, Building 14
Clark Kerr Campus, 2601 Warring Street
University of California, Berkeley

ROL	L CALL OF MEMBERS	1
MINUTES  Minutes of the Meeting of May 29, 2002 Appendix A: Assembly Attendance, May 29, 2002 Appendix B: Academic Senate Task Force for UC Merced-Chair's Report to the Academic Assembly		2 11 12
		19
		19
SPECIAL ORDERS		
A.	Consent Calendar	
	<ol> <li>Variance to Senate Regulation 630 requested by the Irvine Division</li> </ol>	20
	<ol> <li>Variance to Senate Regulation 730 requested by the Davis Division—Diploma Notation for Undergraduate Minors</li> </ol>	22
В.	Annual Reports (2001-02)	
	Academic Freedom	23
	Academic Personnel	25
	Board of Admissions and Relations with Schools (2000-01 and 2001-02)	30
	Committee on Committees	38
	MIN Min Ap Ap Cha  ANN Ric  ANN Ga  SPEC A.	Minutes of the Meeting of May 29, 2002 Appendix A: Assembly Attendance, May 29, 2002 Appendix B: Academic Senate Task Force for UC Merced-Chair's Report to the Academic Assembly  ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE PRESIDENT Richard C. Atkinson  ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIR Gayle Binion  SPECIAL ORDERS A. Consent Calendar  1. Variance to Senate Regulation 630 requested by the Irvine Division 2. Variance to Senate Regulation 730 requested by the Davis Division—Diploma Notation for Undergraduate Minors  B. Annual Reports (2001-02) Academic Freedom Academic Personnel Board of Admissions and Relations with Schools (2000-01 and 2001-02)

	Coordinating Committee on Graduate Affairs Education Abroad Program	41 44	
	Educational Policy	47	
	Faculty Welfare	51	
	Information Technology and Telecommunication Policy	56	
	Planning and Budget	58	
	Privilege and Tenure	62	
	Research Policy	64	
VI.	REPORTS OF SPECIAL COMMITTEES Report of the Senate's Task Force on UC Merced Peter Berck, Chair Proposed Campus Regents Standing Orders for UC Merced (Action)	68	
VII.	REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES		
,	A. Academic Council		
	Gayle Binion, Chair		
	1. Nomination and Election of the Vice Chair of the Assembly	73	
	for 2003-2004 (oral report, action)		
	2. Report from the President's Council on the National	73	
	Laboratories (oral report)		
	3. Course Description Task Force (oral report)	73	
	Robert Post, member of the Course Task Force	73	
	4. Professorial Steps Task Force (oral report) Richard Watts, Chair	13	
	5. Report on Proposed policy on Faculty-Student Relationships	73	
	(discussion)	75	
	Gayle Binion, Chair, Academic Council		
	6. Ad Hoc Committee on Bylaw Revisions (discussion)	92	
	George Blumenthal, Chair		
	B. Board of Admissions and Relations with Schools (BOARS) (discussion)		
	Barbara Sawrey		
	Status of BOARS recommendations for improved admissions tests		
	a. Update on core exams		
	b. "Proposal for Use of Supplemental Subject Matter Tests		
	in the UC Admissions Process"		
	c. Timeline		
VIII.	PETITIONS OF STUDENTS (none)		
IX.	UNFINISHED BUSINESS (none)		
Χ.	UNIVERSITY AND FACULTY WELFARE REPORT Mark Traugott, Chair, University Committee on Faculty Welfare (oral report)		
	The UCFW report will include the following issues:		
	Health Care Plans		
	Phased Retirement		
	Parking		
XI.	NEW BUSINESS		

i